Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

S2330<

MR

QiQ 04/07/2012 #55
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Montpelier Tax Consultants
(Northampton) Limited

- In Compulsory Liquidation

2 July 2012




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors |
5 Liquidator's Remuneration |
6 Liquidator's Expenses |
7 Creditors’ Rights |
8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 May 2011 to 17 May 2012
B Time Analyss for the period 18 May 2011 to 17 May 2012

C Addihonal Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

31

32

33

34

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, lan M Defty of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, 105 St Peters Street, St Albans, Herts, AL1
3EJ was appointed as Liquidator of Montpelier Tax Consultants (Northampton) Limited (the
Company} on 18 May 2011 following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding
up of the Company made on 22 November 2010 in the Northampten County Court under
court reference number 9531 of 2010 This report provides an update on the progress m the
iquidation for the year ended 17 May 2012

The trading address of the Company was 20 Market Place, Long Buckby, Northampton, NNG
7RR

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 105 St Peters Street, St Albans,
Herts, AL1 3EJ and its registered number 1s 05253705

Realisation of Assets

There are no known assets in the estate

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory hiquidation the duty to investigate the Company's
affairs 1s the responsibility of the Official Recewer There I1s no requirement on the hiquidator
to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business
innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to the liquidator's attention these
are reported as approprate to the Official Receiver for further consideration

| Interviewed the director to discuss the trading activities of the Company and obtain his views
on why the Company failed

| have taken possesston of imited books and records from the Company trading premises
which have been reviewed and analysed The director has advised that full records are held
by the parent Company in the Isle of Man and | am in the process of retrieving these

I have been in contact with HM Revenue & Customs to obtain information regarding the
petiticn debt which has been reviewed and analysed




35

36

41

42

43

44

45

51

52

| have contacled the parent Company i the Isle of Man to obtain the remaining accounting
records and request an interview with the group chairman to discuss the events behind the

insolvency

| have instructed solicitors to consider any claims against individuals or third parties in order to

realise montes for creditors

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in the liquidation

Preferential Creditors

As per the directors statement of affairs, preferential claims totalled £1,100 as detailed in the

table below |

B i i B G -

| ERETERUR SR § o Agesy S | S et L BIMIBE |
! e FSTERS BEW

}
-'f

Employee claims

I have recewved no supporting documentation from the employee or the Redundancy

Payments Office in respect of the claim
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £208,272 from 1 creditor | have yet to receive a claim from 1
creditor whose debts total £85,000 as per the Official Receiver's report on the Company

At present, there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Credttors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation

My time costs for the period from 18 May 2011 are £13,424 20 This represents 60 17 hours
at an average rate of £223 10 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod in respect of the




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation Fo date,

no fees have been drawn

As you can see {rom Appendix B the majonty of time has been recorded in the investigations

section

A significant amount of time has also been spent In communications with HM Revenue &
Customs, the director and the parent Company in the Isle of Man to collect information
regarding the trading activity of the Company A review of the accounting records has also
been undertaken leading to potential claims being identified

Time was also incurred i laising with our solicitors Clarke Willmott to discuss potential claims

for the recovery of funds for creditors

The remaining time has been spread across the activittes of administration & planning, and
creditors, depending on the task completed

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from

www kspllp co uk/ksandp/forms/creditors+quide+totiees+for+insolvencies

Attached as Appendix C i1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Since the 18 May 2011 no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

[ Ratirelbiexpense Nawengu | PEG) . AN
Encigred ;' gact OGN tStanding)
! : : it

o

Marsh Specific Bond 1000 0 10 00

TMP Reynell Statutory Advertising 0 65 87

65 87

JG Collections File storage and retneval 16 80 0 16 80




71

72

81

Vanous Train fares 0 3170

3170
st
1 Class Transcription Services 116 62 0 116 62
Various Trave! costs 32 50 0 3250

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration 1S inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | wiil write to all creditors wath my final progress report ahead of convening
the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

IAN M D

Liquidator

Enc




Montpelier Tax Consuitants {Northampton) Limited

(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/05/2011

From 18/05/2011

of affairs To 17/05/2012 To 17/05/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Petitioners Deposit 1,000 00 1,000 00
1,000 00 1,000 00
PAYMENTS
O R Remuneration 2,23500 223500
Bank Charges 7200 7200
2,307 00 2,307 00
BALANCE - 17 May 2012 (1,307 00)
Note
n Defty
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 PS SQL Ver 504 28 June 20121029




Montpelier Tax Consultants (Northampton} Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 18/05/2011 to 17/05/2012

Time Costs
The following 15 a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admimistration of this matter It should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

Partner Hrs Manager/ Administrator | TotalHrs | Time Costs | Average
Supervisor Hrs Hrs {E} Costs
Work Activity (E)
Administration & Planning 133 192 1675 20.00 4,001 N1 20010
Case Planning/information 108 608 717 1,481 99 206 79
Post Appomtment VAT & CTax 008 017 0 58 083 19376 23254
Set-up AdministrationfiPS/Initial 008 075 400 4 83 906 41 187 53
Statutory filng with Court, Companies 008 008 025 042 100 09 240 22
General Admin/Billing/Filing 025 500 525 955 33 181 97
Strategy reviews/Checkhsts/Diary 067 067 200 50 30075
Deahng with company/Debtor re 083 083 163 83 196 60
Investigations 008 1183 2342 3B 8,272 95 23414
Strategy, planning, meetings and 008 667 14 83 2158 5,025 85 23286
Information capturefinitial 375 258 6533 1,855 94 29304
Retneval, review & analysis of debtors 133 6 00 733 1,365 99 186 27
SIP 2 review & CDDA reporting 008 008 2517 302 04
Realisation of Assets 008 033 075 117 294 18 25215
Tangible Assets - plant, motors, 008 008 57 92 895 04
Debtors & Claims 025 075 100 21109 211 09
Identification, securning, nsuring & 008 oos 2517 302 04
Creditors 083 283 3or 855 16 23323
Cormrespondence/Preparation of 083 267 350 813 50 232 43
Claims/Proofs 017 017 41 66 249 96
Grand Total 150 14 92 4375 60.17 13,424 20

Notes

1 Ali costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work n progress 1t should also be noted that the office holder's fees
and other expenses included th his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly
registered for VAT

2 The time accounting system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, pnor to 30 November

e laTale)

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 27349

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attnbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable Inthis case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 480
Postage 220
700




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIPY)

11

12

Policy

Detailed below 1s Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subconfractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
expernence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constituton of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basts

| N e ARy

Clarke Wilimott {legal advice)

Marsh (insurance) Scale rate

Our choice was based on our perception of thetr experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external pninting, reom hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

Photocopying 4 80

Postage 220




2

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Kingston Srmuth & Partners LLP charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the

time the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's

charge out rates which have been appled with effect from 1 May 2012

Support

Partner 433/695
Senior Manager 314/550
Manager 260/495
Supervisor 238/350
Senior Admimstrator 227
Administrator 167/260
Junior Administrator 140
Expenenced Cashier 238
Cashier 167
105




